



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 8040/2025 & CRL.M.A. 33602/2025,**
CRL.M.A. 33603/2025

MANJEET SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan & Mr.
Harshvardhan Jain, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,
APP for the State along
with Ms. Divya Yadav &
Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.
SI Sandeep Kr., Spl.
Cell/NDR.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

13.11.2025

%

1. The present petition is filed seeking release of the petitioner from custody in FIR No.237/2022 dated 04.08.2022, registered at Police Station Special Cell, for offences under Sections 120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, Sections 17/18/38/39/40 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 and Sections 21/25/29 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985, on the ground that the petitioner has already been granted pardon under Section 306 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('CrPC') and is no longer an accused in the case.

2. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that the respondent is yet to be examined and, therefore,



there is every likelihood of him not cooperating once released. He submits that in terms of Section 306 of the CrPC, a person accepting a tender of pardon shall remain in custody until the termination of the trial.

3. Issue notice.
4. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
5. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 10.12.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025

“SK”